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Increase in FreI .. bt Rale

1585. Sbrt Dinen Bbattacba..,..:
Dr. Ranen Sen:

Will the Mini.ter of Tramport be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Shipping Companies operating from East Coast of India on Australia and New Zealand route have announced a general increase in freight rates from Octobt'r,
1965;

(b) if so, the extent thereof; and

(c) the reaction of Government thereto?

The MlDl8ter of Transport (Sbri Raj Bahadurl: (a) and (bl. Yes, a general increase of 71 per cent. was effccted from 1st October, 1965.

(c) The Government of India had lodged a strong protest with the shipping lines concerned who replied that the increase was inevitable due to increasing cost of operation and labour conditions and that in deferenCe to the views or the principal trading associations, whom they had consulted, a number of commodities had alreadY been exempted from the increase.

Water for Irrl .. atl ....

15>66. Sbrl Krlsbnapal Slnrb: Will the Minister of Food and A/rricuUure be pleased to stnt.:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Prime Minister in a letter addrCSNed to the Members of the Planning Commission in Octobcr, 1965 made a suggestion that the cultiv .. ~ should be given water free or at a numlnal cost for irrigation purpos£>s at least for One year; anj

(b) if SO, the action taken to implement this proposal?

The Deputy Mlni.ter In th" Ministry of FOOd and AgrIculture (Sbrl Shahnawar. ~ (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Prime Minister's .suggesLion to m ... ke available irrigatIOn water to farmers either free. or un a nominal payment for a period of a year has been considered at H Hi~ Level Meeting held in the Planning Comrni:;:s.ion on October 20. 1965. It W3S n"ted
that most of the States had ~

provided for grad{'d water charge.s in thE' commands of new irrigati..on projects. It was further agre<'d that this approach should be adopted for additional crops also in the old project. in addition to the command of new irrigatiOn projects.

PJaat ProleetiOD Measures

1587. Shrt Yasbpal SlaP: Will the Minister of FOOd IUICI Arrtealtare be pleased to state:

(a) the percentage of the crops to the total produce in a year which came Imder plant protection measures;
and

(b) whether there is any propoeal to raise this percentage so as to ehmi-
nate the lOll. of grains?

The Depaty MlDJster In the MJDIstry
01 Food and Acriculture (Shrl Shahnawaz Khan): (a) Approximately 10 per cent. of crops came under plant protection measures in the year
1964-65.

«b) Yes. There is a proposal gradually to intensify plant protection measures. In the last years of the ht and 2nd Five Year Plans a level of coverage of 6'1 and 16'0 million acres respectively was reached. It is anticipated that a level of coverage of 43 million acres per year will be reach·
ed in the last year of the 3rd plan.
It is proposed to reach a level of eoverage of 210 million acres per year in the 3rd year of the Fourth Plan and to maintain that level for the last two years of the Fourth Plan.

Farm Prices

1568. Shrl Sldllesbwar Prasad: WUI the Minister of FOOd aDd ACrieultare be pleased to state:

(a) whether It is a fact that the
! ~ farm prices in India are much below international levels;

(b) if so, what are its detailS; and

(e) how they eompared 11\ 1950.
1955 and 1960 respectively?

The Depaty MJnIster In the Ministry of Food and Arrlealtare (Shrl Shahnawaz Khan): (a) to (c). It is difficult to give a categorical answer to this question primarily because comparable farm prices are not published by many countries and secondly Indian farm prices are lower than those in some and higher than those In other countriel. A comparative statement, for some important countrle. for which farm prices are avaBable, Is laId on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library. See No. LT-I568/851.

National oo-operatl'Ve BaDk

1568. Shrj BlmatslDcka:
Sbrl Ramesbwar Taut .. :

Will the Minister of CommuDily Developmeat and Co-operalloD be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal under consideralion of Government to set up a national co-operative bank; and

(b) if 80. when the decisIon i. likely to be taken in this regard?

The Deputy MlDlster III the Mlnlstry
01 Commuulty Development and Cooperation (Silrl B. S. Murtby): la}
and (b). The Ram Niwas Mirdha Committee on Cooperation recommended the setting up ot • National CooperatiVe Bank, whiCh would torm the apex of the eooper.tive financial structure in the country. The Conference of State Minbtcrs ot Coop(I'ra-
lion held on the 3rd and 4th of November, 1965 which considered the i ~ of the Mirdha Committee reoommended that the All India Cooperative ~ Federation shouJd be requested to study the propOIII III
:onsultation with the Rc.crve Bank of India and the Ministry of CommunJty Development & Cooperation. The maller will be considered further in the liiht ot the Itudy.

